State of Misconsin



1997 Assembly Bill 72

Date of enactment: April 13, 1998 Date of publication*: April 27, 1998

1997 WISCONSIN ACT 98

AN ACT to create 125.07 (3) (a) 3m. of the statutes; relating to: the prohibition against underage persons entering or being on any premises operating under an alcohol beverage license.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 125.07 (3) (a) 3m. of the statutes is created to read:

125.07 (3) (a) 3m. Premises having an indoor volleyball court that measures at least 9 meters by 18 meters in area. The exception under this subdivision does not authorize an underage person to loiter in any room that is primarily used for the sale or consumption of alcohol beverages.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1995–96: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].